Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
Name				Execution Date	
Textron Inc.				07/11/2005	
Textron Rhode Island Inc.				07/11/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name: Textron Innovations Inc.					
Street Address:	40 Westminster Street				
City:	Providence				
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND				
Postal Code:	02903				
Patent Number:		6336312			
Property Type Patent Number:		6336312			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number:	(248)64	1-0270			
-		Mail when the fax attempt	t is unsuccessful.		
Phone:2486411600Email:enowacki@hdp.com					
Correspondent Name: Joseph M. Lafata					
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828					
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303					
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:	Joseph M. Lafata			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Textron to TI source=Textron to TI source=Textron to TI	I Patent Assign I Patent Assign	ment#page2.tif			
source=Textron to TI	I Patent Assign	ment#page4.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Textron Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,336,312, issued January 8, 2002, (the "312 Patent");

WHEREAS, Company desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such '312 Patent to Textron Rhode Island Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Textron Rhode Island");

WHEREAS, Textron Rhode Island desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in such intellectual property so acquired to Textron Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Innovations");

WHEREAS, Textron Rhode Island has been organized for the purpose of facilitating Company's investment in Innovations, which manages certain domestic intellectual property for the Textron group of affiliates;

WHEREAS, all transfers of intellectual property pursuant to this Assignment are intended to be transfers pursuant to Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (hereinafter, the "Code");

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

1. THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY COMPANY TO TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND

Company has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Company hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Textron Rhode Island, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Company may have in and to the inventions described in the '312 Patent in the United States and foreign counterpart patents and patent applications, and any continuations, continuations-in-part and divisionals of such patent applications or patents, and all foreign counterparts, and reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by assignor had this assignment not been made including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, the right of action for past infringements and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting from said inventions (hereinafter referred to as the "Intellectual Property").

2. THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND TO INNOVATIONS

Textron Rhode Island has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Textron Rhode Island hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Textron Rhode Island may have in and to the Intellectual Property, including the right of action for past infringements and the right to recover for past infringements.

> PATENT REEL: 016245 FRAME: 0096

3. FURTHER ASSURANCES

Company and Textron Rhode Island hereby further agree, each for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Intellectual Property to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

(The remainder of this page has been left intentionally blank.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of July 11, 2005.

Textron Inc.

By: ______ Mm F. nulman

Name: Arnold M. Friedman Title: Vice President

Textron Rhode Island Inc.

By: ______ J. Willaman

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Textron Innovations Inc.

M Friday B_{VI}

Name: Arnold M. Friedman Title: President

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND)
PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS)
SS: Providence
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In the State of Rhode Island in said County on the 11th day of July, 2005, before me personally appeared Arnold M. Friedman, to me known, and known by me to be the individual who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of Textron Inc. in his capacity as Vice President.

SEAL

and season CC-1 and the Name: Conserved Treasure r NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires $\underline{S + 16 + 2005}$.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

SS: Providence

COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In the State of Rhode Island in said County on the 11th day of July, 2005, before me personally appeared Ann T. Willaman, to me known, and known by me to be the individual who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of Textron Rhode Island Inc. in her capacity as Vice President and Secretary.

SEAL

Name: Sugar P. Trastier NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires <u>Salker 280008</u>.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

SS: Providence

COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In the State of Rhode Island in said County on the 11th day of July, 2005, before me personally appeared Arnold M. Friedman, to me known, and known by me to be the individual who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of Textron Innovations Inc. in his capacity as President.

SEAL

<u>a konstanti (i C. Manana konstanti (i C. Man</u> Name: Susan R Tasaco

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires $\sqrt{6.2605}$.

RECORDED: 07/12/2005